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Application For Relief - Code Enforcement Liens

Manatee County

Code Enforcement Division
5030 US Mwy 301N
Ellenton, FL 34222
Tel: (941) 748-2071  Fax: (941) 749-3094 Email: rabin.dver@mymanatee.ore

Manatee County accepts applications for Code Enforcement Lien relief from owners of properties that have correcied

ALL of the violations on the subject property. Please complete the form in its entirety. Incomplete applications will
not be accepted.

Case #CE2016070060 Manatee County - v - (Respondent) Menesed Vass e aan )—B L U
Property Information LL¢
Parcel Identification Number: 4846300004

Lot: Block: Subdivision:

Address: 1240 30% Ave. W

City: Bradenton Zip Code: 34205

Property Owner Information
Current property owner:  M\c.,, . o té Vo esr ey Yo A\U%S v

Address: 13| I?:.:‘E\_ A\-‘C.. Ny
City: g (-q& ,,\,3,0 o State: F~L- Zip: 2 “‘9.0 g

Phone #: o "“ - £ HY - § TE2. Email address:
Representative/Agent: ]10\__5{,_;. 5:&\\0‘\/
Address: 42 ) Q,G}«le Ace w-

City: g ﬁ-‘.é_g.u—\c V) State: FL Zip Yh o &
Phone # Gyl- §yL) - £ 7P S~ | Email address: ro\b er‘\.{.:‘_\\ﬁ ) VaeA ma, L. (O~~~
0o
5 . a g)OO ’
Lien Information —
Total: §49,303.50 OU
Amount of lien: $49,275.00 \mount ul‘tnfl’er:‘;@ . plus 528,50 recording fee
Recording Fees: $28.50
Recorded Licn Information: I(?Slii“:] l;ﬁls' of days the proerty was in Violation:
Book 2686 Page 5394 8/3/2017 -
Dale of Compliance: How much rgney was spent to abate ll:;Violalion:
May 10,2019 ol
| S o)
7

The following documentation {when applicable) SHALL be submitted with the application:
(Reference any supporting documentation as Exhibit 1, Exhibit 2, and so forth.)

I Notice of Lis Pendens recorded with Manatee County Clerk of Courts with the date, book and page shown;




Case #CE2016070060 Manatec County - vs - (Respondent) mf-‘-” G&"-.A- 1‘\3”‘\3‘“‘"-*-!_

2. Foreclosure Order, with the recording date, book and page shown;

3. Final Summary Judgment of Foreclosure, with the recording date, book and page shown;
4. New Certificate of Title, with the recording date, book and page shown;

5. County’s Final Order of Imposition of Fine; and

6.

Claim of Lien(s) with the recording date, book and page shown,

FACTORS RELEVANT TO APPLICATIONS FOR RELIEF;
1. The nature and gravity of the violation(s);

2. Any actions you have taken to correct the violation(s);

3. The length of time between the previously ordered compliance date and the date the violation(s) was brought
into compliance;

4. Any actual costs you expended to cure the violation(s), if supported by documentation;

5. Any other prior or current violations you committed on the subject property or upon any other property you own
within the County; and

6. Equitable considerations.
i.  Whether there was any extraordinary hardship which existed or currently exists;
ii. Whether the applicant was the property owner when the fine or lien was imposed;
ii.  Whether the property is homestead or non-homestead property;

iv.  Whether the County lien is interfering with the sale or restoration of the property or will prevent the
property from being conveyed (o a new owner.

Please provide written justification as to w hy relief should be granted: (When you complete this

section, at a minimum, address the above factors and reference any supporting documentation as Exhibit |, Exhibit 2,
and so forth.)

PROPERTY LITIGATION: (Ifapplicable give detail here if this property is involved in litigation.)

I certify that 1 am: (Include documentation of the below)
_ the owner of the subject property;

. an Attorney representing the owner,

_ﬁ the legal representative for the property, or

otherwise authorized to act on behalf of the property owner in this maiter,

\,\ 7 Q-34-1

* Signature of Owner/Authorized Representative Date

{L)\"‘ ¥ S}v_\\*\\;

Print Name

Note County Code Section 2-7.25 allows the Board af County Commissioners to execute a satisfaction or release of lien.

The application process requires twa (2) public meetings. Once the application and documentation is found to be complete it witl be scheduled and
presenied before a Special Mogusirate. The findings of the Special Magistrate along with the application will be forwarded to the Board of County
Commissioners for final approval or denwlb All payments will need (o be matled to Manatee County, Attention Code Enforcement, 5030 US Hwy
301N, Ellenton, FL, 34222 and payable to' Manates County, and include the Case Number. Once paymenl 13 received a Satisfaction of Licn will be
prepared and recorded

Revised 1/29/2019




Nicole Lane
Managed Investment Holdings LLC

Manatee County Code Enforcement
PO Box 1000

Bradenton, FL 34222

RE: CE2016070060

Attn: Moira Horgan

Ms. Horgan,

| am respectfully requesting an audience with the magistrate to discuss the outstanding

fines assessed against my property. | believe that there is a reasonable and justifiable basis
to discuss mitigation for multiple reasons.

The dates in the original notice are contradictory. In paragraph 4 it states that the
violation must be corrected by December 14 2017, yet in the order it specifies that
the violation must be corrected by March 17 2017.

Being that the hearing was held on February 22™ of 2017, there was no reasonable
manner in which an Administrative/Special permit could have possibly been
obtained within the 3-week period as specified.

We however immediately enlisted the assistance of King Engineering to begin
helping to develop a site plan to build a car dealership on this property only to
determine that it was a very long, all-encompassing and expensive process. We
began making inroads on the site planning and financing for the project over the
summer, but unfortunately in September of 2017 we experienced over $300,000 in
financial losses due to Hurricane irma which devastated our business and made
moving forward with any development plans financially impossible.

Most importantly however, during the initial hearing with the magistrate we
explained that we used the partial of iand primarily for employee parking and that
all “For Sale” vehicles had been removed. We were then advised by the magistrate
that were indeed permitted to place some “For Sale” vehicles on this parcel, so long
as it was not its primary use. This statement is documented in the minutes from the
meeting and we have both the recording and transcript of it. We attest that our
usage has been in line with the directive given to us and the properties use has



Manate
PO Box

e County Code Enforcement
1000

Bradenton, FL 34222
RE: CE2016070060
Attn: Mgira Horgan

Date
Page 2

indeed been primarily for vehicle parking and not for auto sales. We therefore have
been working under the presumption that our usage was permissible as it was in
line with the directive given by the magistrate. While yes it is true we did not obtain
a special/administrative permit, it is also true that auto sales has not been the
primary use of this land and we had no understanding that we were considered to
still be in violation until code enforcement reached out to us quite to our surprise in
March of this year. At that point we removed all “For Sale” vehicles completely. This
was verified by J. Howard as having been completed prior to April 3, 2019 which was
a date given for us to appear before the magistrate to again discuss the matter. We
were advised by J. Howard that since the violation has deemed to be corrected that
the appearance date was cancelled, and it would be up to us to request another
appearance to address the fines which is what we are doing today.

Further, despite our notice to appear being cancelled by Code Enforcement and the

violation deemed corrected by April 3rd 2019, fines still continued to be assessed
even after the fact.

In conclusion, we have warked diligently to resolve this matter, worked within what we
were advised was a permissible usage and our plans to move forward with development
were thwarted due to a devastating financial loss which is exacerbated by the potential of a
large fine which | believe is not merited under the circumstances.

| hope that you may see fit to schedule an appearance for mitigation as soon as possible.

g
Sincege

/7

ly, /

Nicole Lane

Managed Investment Holdings LLC



Nicole Lane

Managed Investment Holdings LLC
1301 29th Ave W.

Bradenton, FL 34205

10/1/2019

Manatee County Code Enforcement
PO Box 1000

Bradenton, FL 34222
Attn: Moira Horgan

Ms. Horgan,

Regarding the property at 1240 30" Ave W. Bradenton FL 34205, this letter is to serve as
notice that Robert Selby is duly authorized as an agent to act on behalf of myself and
Managed Investment Holdings LLC. in resolving any outstanding matters with the Manatee
County. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 941 504 4239.

Sincergly,

A 1 CQ\J\

Nicole Lane

Managed Investment Holdings LLC
1301 29th Ave W.

Bradenton, FL 34205

10/1/2019



Building and Development Services
Code Enforcement

PO Box 1000

Bradenton, FL 34206-100

RE: 1240 30* Ave W. Bradenton FL 34205

Good morning, this letter is to serve as a request for a mitigation hearing on the above-
mentioned property. We believe that an appearance before the magistrate is warranted for a
few issues, specifically being that the dates given for both the inception as well as resolution of
the fines are inaccurate and contradictory, as well as statements provided verbally by the
Magistrate recorded in the minutes contradict the original order which had led to confusion as
to the nature of the violation itself.

The original violation has been documented as having been corrected, however we believe
there is evidence to support mitigation of the assessed fines.

Thank you very much for your consideration,

i
e o

Bob Selby
Managed Investment Holdings LLC.
941544 5782
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THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Charles Meader, Real Propeny Specialia

On Behulf of: Juhn Agustinelli. Property Acyuisitics Manager PROVECT NAME: Surplys Propenty = 1240 30* Avenue West
Manatce County Property Management Departinerit PROPFRTY ADDIRESS: 1240 W Avenuc Wew, Hedenjon, Fl. 34205

1112 Manatee Avenue West, Suite H00 PID#: 4846300004
Brodenion, Florida 34205

= SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA e
Dec. S*l-l-f'-"’ $193-5o

COUNTY DEED
(Pursuant to Section 125 411, Florida Statues)

THIS DEED made this _28th _ day of July , 2015, by MANATEE COUNTY, a
political subdivision of the State of Florida, party of the first part, whose mailing address is Post Office
Box 1000, Bradenton, Florida 34206, and MANAGED INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida

limited liability company, party of the second part, whose mailing address is 1301 29" Avenue West,
Bradenton, Florida 34205.

WITNESSETH that the said party of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00
to it in hand paid by the party of the second part, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted,
bargained, and sold to the party of the second pan, its heirs and assigns forever, the following described
land, lying and being in Manatee County, Florida, more particularly described in Parcel Identification
Number 4846300004, in Exhibit “A” anached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.,

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the said Gruntor has caused these presents to be executed in its
name by its Chairman thereunto duly authorized as the day and year first writien above.

MANATEE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the
State of Florida

amcss Signature

iﬂanﬂ_g y_g( sIon

Printed Name

"'(IML C-\&% Atiest: R.B. SHORE

Witness Signature LERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

Him Bodbre By

Printed Name

Deputy Clerk
(Signature of two witnesses or secretary required by law)

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MANATEE

The foregoing instrument was acknawledged before me this Zﬁn— day of 47#-& 2015,
by Betsy Benac, as Chairperson of Manatee County Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Flonda,
who is personally known 10 me or has produced XY/ as identification.

) m:mu!_l L rn NOTARY PUBLIC Signature

o FF 200300 VSNAV 7/
Printed Name

T Y T AT A S F R AR S0 M R P { et it S R E M M S Al Y e 8
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BK 2589 PG 2412 Filed & Recorde 0/2/15 8 40 51 AM
ANGELINA M. COLONNESO Clerk of Circuit Court Manatee County FL. (2 i 2)

Sketch of Description

(NOT A SURVEY)
Exhibit A

DESCRIPTION: LOTS €D AND 61, BELLE MEAD SUBDMSION, Pitat Book 4, Page 5, LESS right—of-way in
Stipuloted Order of Taking recorded in Officiol Records Book 1712, page 792, Public Records of Monates
County, Florida, being in Section 2, Township 35 South, Range 17 East.
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NOTES: Nel 1o Scale
1. The informobian in thia skeich of description is based on the
plat of Belle Mead Subdivision per Piat Book 4, Poge 5 ond
Official Records Book 1712, Pagoe 792.
2. This description and sketch does not carlify or warmnty: title,
zoning, sosements, or freedom of encumbronces.
3. No instruments of record refleciing eosements, rights—of-way
and/or ownership wers fumnished except us  shown hereon.
4. Not valid without the signature and originol roiged. sl ol' o Florida
licensad surveyer & mopper. Thia Is not a survay. - .
3. aenrings shown are per recorded plat, - _ -f‘__:f_-.r i ./'
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Manatee County Code Enforcema,“" Jivision

i 1112 Manatee Avenue West
Bradenton, FL 34205
941-748-2071
Notice of Violation Case #2016070060
i
Date Issued: 11/14/16 | Time Issued: //-55 [Fam [ Jem
Violators Name: Managed Investment Holdings LLC [/1O0wner [ _JTenant
Phone #: (941) 232-0019
Location of Violation: 1240 30th Ave. W. PID#: 4846300004
City: Bradenton Repeat Violation: [_]Yes [/]No
i - — = : ...._____ : P e T
. wo=tandDevelopmertCos CO=CobiffycodectOdioapees
1 Fence (Height and Location} LDC, Section 511.6{b} [ |trash & Debris cCO, Section 2-9-105(c)
_D Fence {Maintenance) CCO, Section 2-9-107(a} DTrash & Debris (Lot Clearing) CCO, Section 2-9-109(e)
D Inoperable/improperly Stored Vehicle CCO, Section 2-9-108(c} EI Restricted Vehicle CCO, Section 2-8-108{b}
T 1 Commerciat Vehicle CCO, Section 2-9-108(a) DOutdoor Storage (Residential) CCO, Section 2-9-105(f)
|_| Pool Maintenance CCO, Section 2.9-107{c) (1) & {2) Bullding Permit Required LDC, Section 310.3
Pool Enclasure CCO, Section 2-9-107{d) Certificate of Occupancy Required LDC, Section 310.4
|_| Parking Over/On a Sidewalk CCO, Section 2-9-108(d) |:|Certificate of Completion Required LDC, Section 310.5
[[] portable Storage Units CCO, Section 2-9-107(e) []sign Permit Required LDC, Section 603
[[] Vvending/soliciting/Peddling from ROW LDC, Section 531.55(c} Overgrawth CCO, Section 2-9-109(e} '
: Structural Standards CCO, Section 2-9-106(b) Fertilizer Certification CCO, Section 2-14-70(a)
Structural Standards {Vacant Property) CCO, Section 2-9-106(c} Landscape Certification CCO, Section 2-14-70{b)
|| Address Numbers CCO, Section 2-9-106(e) Dumping into Storm Water System CC0, Section 2-31-195
D Water Restrictions CCO, Section 2-31-75 D\Iacant Property Registration CCO, Section 2-9-35
% Zaning/Land Use LDC, Section 401.2 :,;ag'el? ’%:_ llEIjStop Work Order (o, section 106.4(b)
Other Violation: L Agricultural Animals {Residential) LDC, Section 531.1
LDC.531'57' Vehicle sales, rental, _Dchickens {Residential) CCO, Section 2-4-28 +
leasing [ Jwhitfield Residential Overlay District LDC, Section 403.13 [

Violation Details: ysing an empty lot for vehicle sales without the required Administrative/Special Permit.

Corrective Action Required:

Obtain the required Administrative/Special Permit.

Correct on or before the __ 14th Zy Dec. ,2016

Officer's Signature: % ‘-"“’E*-"- (Printed): Tom Wooten
Officer’s Phone #: (941) 737-2726
IF THE VIOLATION(S) IS/ARE NOT CORRECTE, THE COOE ENFORC OFFICER MAY INSTITUTE FURTHER ACTION BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL

MAGISTRATE OR MAY ISSUE A CITATION. 1E¥0 O/DISCUR5 THIS NOTICE OR SEHEDULE A RE-INSPECTION OF THE LOCATION, PLEASE CALL THE CODE ENFORCEMENT
QFFICER AND LEAVE YOUR NAME, CASE N AMD A PHONE RRIMBER WHERE YOU CAN BE REACHED.

Received by )e /S < L_|Owner Tenant Elﬁnager
Print Name /A %]S&W z Date: ” \I///4 Revised: 5/04/2016

[ 4
N/ ¥~
Office Use Only: Posted Date Time (if different than above)
Send Cert. Mail to: Eﬁ::ner E{grent [] Vehicle Owner Nicole Lane, Reg Agent for
Managed Investment —
L 91 7199 9391 7031 9007 y32y 1301 28 Age

1301 26" Ave W _

l”\““ ed Cex<. "'"5“Q Lg/ Bradenton, FL 34205




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Complainant,
vs. CASE NO. CE2016070060

MANAGED INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LLC,
Respondent.

ORDER GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME

THIS CAUSE came on for hearing before the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate of Manatee

County, .Florida, ¢s: March 22, 2017, after due notice to Fespondent, and the Special Maglstrate*having

heard testimony under oath, received evidence and heard argument, thereupon issues this Order
GRANTING the Respondent's request to extend compliance date set forth in the Compliance Order issued
in this matter,

Respondent is in violation of Section 401.2, Table 4-2, Pages 4-15 of the Manatee County Land
Development Code, in that Respondent has used the empty iot for vehicle sales without the required
Administrative/Special Permit and has failed to remedy the aforesaid violation

-~ Based upon the forzgoing Findings of Facl and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to the authority granted

in Chapter 162, Fiorida Statutes, and the Manatee County Code of Ordinances, it is hereby ORDERED:

1. THAT Respondent correct the aforesaid violation by obtaining the required Administrative/Special
Permit by m,r\%&\_ 2017.

2. THAT in the event that the aforesaid viclation is not corrected on or before ;S tu % @l , 2017,

a fine of $75.00 shal! be imposed against the Respondent for each day the violatioh has continued
past the compliance date ordered. This fine shall continue to accrue until Respondent comes into
compliance with this Order,

3. If the required corrective action is not taken as ordered on or before; N..l“ .& !1 , 2017, a
certified copy of this Order shall be recorded in the public records of Manatee unty, Florida, and
shall thereafter constitute a lien against the above-described property and upon any other real or

personal property owned by Respondent pursuant to Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, and Section
2-9-8 of the Manatee County Code of Ordinances.

4, That this Order 15 self-executing upon an Affidavit of Non-compliance being filed with the Clerk of
the Circuil Court of Manatee County.

DONE AND ORDERED this 22 day of March, 2017.

Manatee County Code Enforcement
Special Magistrate

ATTEST: Angelina Colonneso, Clerk of the Circuit Court
Manatee County

S%M
Oeputy Clerk




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, CASE NO. CE2016070060

VS,

Complainant,

Managed Iavestments Holdings LLC,

Respandent

ORDER OF REFERRAL TQ THE BOQARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
THIS CAUSE came on for hearing before the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate of Manatee

County, Florida, on October 23, 2019, aRer due notice having been waived on the record by all parties, and the

Special Magistrate having heard testimony under oath, received evidence and heard argument, thereupon issues this
Order of Referral Order as follows:

1.

!-J

The Compliance Order issued on March 22, 2017 found that the origina! owner(s) Managed Investment
Holdings LLC, was/were the owner(s) or person(s) in charge of the property located at 1240 30" Ave. W.
Bradenton and identified in the Manatee County Property Appraiser's records as: PID#4846300004, and that
the property was in violation of Section 401.2 of the Manatee County Land Development Code, in that
Respondent was using the empty lot for vehicle sales without the required Administrative/Special Permit.

The Compliance Order imposed a fine of $75 per day for each day each violation(s) continued to exist past the
compliance date ordered.

As of the date of the hearing, fines imposed against Respondent(s) totaled $49,303.50 which includes $28.50
recording fees. A certified copy of the Order Granting Extension of time was not recorded, but original Order
Imposing Fine/Lien issued on March 22, 2017 was recorded in the Public Records of Manatee County Book
2686 Page 5394 dated August 3, 2017, and thereafier constituted a lien against the above-described property
and upon any other real or personal property owned by Respondent(s) pursuant to Section 162.09, Florida
Statutes, and Section 2-7-27 of the Manatee County Code of Ordinances.

The corrective action ordered in the Compliance Order has been completed and the property is now in
compliance with Manatee County Land Development Code.

Justification exists 1o refer this case to the Manatee County Board of County Commissioners with a
recommendation to reduce the outstanding fines to $2,000.00 plus $28.50 in recording fees.

DONE AND ORDERED this 23* day of October 2019,

Manatee County Code Enforcement,
Special Magistrate

by: O"

Sp?fal Migjstebte {Signature)

Print Name: Ben Vitale




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO, CE2016070060

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Compliance Order has been filed for the
record on October 23, 2019 and has been furnished to the Respondent (s},

] Personally, on this 23" day of October 2019
T/By US Mail on this 23" day of October 2019

Robin Dyer, Code Enforcement Administrative Specialist
Manatee County

Print Name: Ms. Robin J Dyer

Code Enforcement Division
5030 US Hwy 301 N,
Ellenton, FL 34222

Attention: 1t is your responsibility to notify Code Enforcement at 941-748-2071 to verify that the violation has been
brought into compliance and that any fines/liens have been satisfied.



